Table 3 Regression result of main effect 
	
	Model (1)
	Model (2)
	Model (3)
	Model (4)
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	GQ

	LDI
	0.0951***
	0.0875***
	0.128**
	0.107**

	
	(4.84)
	(4.70)
	(2.26)
	(1.97)

	Size
	
	8.963***
	
	7.107**

	
	
	(13.70)
	
	(2.43)

	Age
	
	-3.912***
	
	-5.302

	
	
	(-3.25)
	
	(-0.81)

	LEV
	
	-5.754
	
	-5.618

	
	
	(-1.57)
	
	(-0.88)

	ROA
	
	-15.72**
	
	-14.54

	
	
	(-2.08)
	
	(-1.57)

	Growth
	
	-0.772
	
	-1.113

	
	
	(-0.76)
	
	(-1.25)

	SOE
	
	-0.895
	
	-5.299

	
	
	(-0.55)
	
	(-0.67)

	_cons
	-2.856*
	-189.3***
	-1.881
	-143.8**

	
	(-1.94)
	(-14.39)
	(-0.96)
	(-2.15)

	N
	2375
	2375
	2375
	2375

	Year
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	Id
	No
	No
	Yes
	Yes

	r2
	
	
	0.122
	0.142


Notes：Standard errors in parentheses; *, **, and *** indicate that they pass the test at the levels of 10%, 5%, and 1%, respectively.
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